January 8, 2016

Jorge E. Acevedo, P.E., LEED Green Associate Utility Director Department of Public Works CITY OF CORAL GABLES 2800 SW 72nd Avenue Miami, Florida 33155

Re. City of Coral Gables - Cocoplum Stormwater Improvements Phase I Bid Recommendation

Dear Mr. Acevedo:

Bids for the Cocoplum Stormwater Improvements Phase I (IFB 2015.11.17) project were received and opened on January 5, 2016 at 2:00 P.M. Eleven prospective contractors submitted bids. The bidders and the amounts bid are noted below:

1.	V-Engineering and Consulting Corp.	\$ 809,555.00
2.	Florida Construction and Engineering, Inc. (*)	\$ 811,730.29
3.	Maggolc, Inc.	\$ 817,900.00
4.	American Pipeline Construction, LLC	\$ 886,170.00
5.	Caribe Utilities of Florida, Inc.	\$ 962,478.00
6.	Southeastern Engineering Contractors, Inc.	\$ 975,345.00
7.	GPE Engineering and General Contractor, Inc.	\$ 999,669.24
8.	Metro Express, Inc.	\$ 1,025,335.00
9.	JVA Engineering Contracting, Inc.	\$ 1,129,159.00
10.	DBF Construction, LLC	\$1,198,861.00
11.	C&I Construction and Design, Inc.	\$ 1,462,150.51

(*) Actual amount differs slightly than amount entered in bid tab

Hazen and Sawyer has reviewed the bids received for the above referenced project. Based on the information provided by the bidders and our findings, the lowest responsive bidder is V-Engineering and Consulting, Corp. (V-Engineering) in the amount of \$809,555.00.

Hazen and Sawyer has contacted references provided within the V-Engineering provided in the Bid documents. Each reference contacted provided a positive statement on work performance by RP U&E. Additionally, it was verified that V-Engineering has the following valid license:

State of Florida Certified General Contractor

Exp Date 8/31/2016

• State of Florida Underground Utility and Excavation Contractor

Exp Date 8/31/2016

The contractor has been in business for 7 years and has force and water main installation experience. A copy of all verification documentation is attached for your review.



On concurrence of the Public Works Department, and City verification that all required insurances and bonds are valid and in place, Hazen and Sawyer recommends that the bid submitted by V-Engineering and Consulting, Corp. be accepted and a contract in the amount of \$809,555.00 be awarded.

Should you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

Christopher L. Kish, P.E.

Senior Associate

c. E. Pino (City of Coral Gables)

J. Page(H&S)

F. Chiriboga (H&S)

File 41057-043

Gity of Coral Gables
Cocoplum Stormwater Improvements Phase I
Bid Opening Date/ Time: January 5, 2016 at 2:00 PM

tem				Hazen a	nd Sawyer	V-Engineering a	nd Consulting, Corp.	Florida Construc	tion & Engineering, Inc	Maggo	olc, Inc.
lo.	TEMS	Quantity	Description	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	1	Aggregate Sum	For performing site preparation, mobilization for as required by the Contract Documents including but not limited to all labor and materials required as well as all bonds, permits, fees and insurance, the aggregate sum amount of:	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$25,990,00	\$25,990.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00
2	1	Aggregate Sum	For demolition of existing storm sewer segments including but not limited to the removal and disposal of piping and catch basins as indicated on the contract drawings, with all necessary appurtenances for a complete demolition, the aggregate sum amount of: For construction of 3 foot wide French	\$12.500.00	\$12,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$14,976.45	\$14,976.45	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
3	3,300	LF	drain, including N-12 piping, filter fabric, placement of ballast rock in trench, with all necessary appurtenances for a complete installation, the price per linear foot of:	\$120.00	\$396,000.00	\$125.00	\$412,500.00	\$103.98	\$343,134.00	\$100.00	\$330,000.00
4	31	EA	For all costs incurred in furnishing, delivering and installing all materials, equipment, supplies and appurtenances for construction of the Precast Concrete Manholes, as required by the Contract Documents, including but not limited to compliance with the State of Florida Trench Safety Act, excavation, sheeting and shoring, the price per manhole complete of:	\$3,500 00	\$108,500,00	\$2,200.00	\$68,200 00	\$3,076.64	\$95,375.84	\$3,200.00	\$00,000,00
5	23	EA	For all costs incurred in furnishing, delivering and installing all materials, equipment, supplies and appurtenances for construction of the Precast Concrete Catch Basins, as required by the Contract Documents, including but not limited to compliance with the State of Florida Trench Safety Act, excavation, sheeting and shoring, the price per manhole complete of:	\$2,800.00	\$106,500,00	\$2,200.00	\$50,600.00	\$2,399.75	\$95,373.64 \$55,194.25	\$3,000.00	\$99,200.00 \$69,000.00
6	1	Aggregate Sum	For interconnection between proposed and existing storm sewer systems as indicated on the contract drawings, with all necessary appurtenances for a complete functional storm sewer system, the aggregate sum amount of:	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000 00	\$1,473.50	\$1,473.50	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
7	1750	SqYd	For furnishing all labor, material and equipment for constructing lime rock base for Type A permanent paving repairs over trench, the price per square yard of:	\$16.00	\$28,000.00	\$6.00	\$10,500.00	\$16.22	\$28,385.00	\$15.00	\$26,250.00
8	1750	SqYd	For furnishing all labor, material and equipment for constructing asphaltic concrete surface course for Type A permanent paving repairs, the price per square yard of:	\$13.00	\$22,750.00	\$15.00	\$26,250.00	\$13.88	\$24,290.00	\$8.00	\$14,000.00
9	9660	SqYd	For all material, labor and equipment for milling of 1-inch asphaltic concrete surface course for permanent paving repairs, the price per square yard of:	\$3.00	\$28,980.00	\$1.75	\$16,905.00	\$2.88	\$27,820.80	\$5,00	\$48,300.00
10	9660	SqYd	For furnishing all material, labor and equipment for constructing Type B permanent paving asphalt wearing surface overlay, including replacement of pavement markings temporary and/or permanent, the price per square yard of:	\$6.50	\$62,790.00	\$5.00	\$48,300.00	\$9.59	\$92,639 40	\$7.50	\$72,450.00
11	1	Aggregate Sum	For furnishing materials, labor and equipment for traffic maintenance and control as required by Miami Dade County Public Works, the aggregate sum price of:	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$29,000.00	\$29,000.00	\$3,504.05	\$3,504.05	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
12	1	Aggregate Sum	For furnishing and maintaining automated message board equipment to supplement management of traffic requirements, the aggregate sum price of:	\$2,500,00	\$2,500,00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$6,992.00	\$6,992.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
13	1	Allowance Account	For obtaining and providing the services of uniformed police officers as needed or as directed by the ENGINEER and Miami Dade County Public Works, the aggregate sum price of:	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00
14	1	Allowance Account	For unforeseen conditions, for minor construction changes, and for quantity adjustments, if ordered by the Engineer, the sum of:	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
ON	TINGENT	TITEMS									
15	1200	SqFt	For providing all labor, materials and equipment for installing special shoring required for Items 2 and 3 and other excavations, the price per square foot of:	\$1.00	\$1,200.00	\$1.00	\$1,200.00	\$1.15	\$1,380.00	1.00	\$1,200.00
16		SqFt	For sheeting and shoring left in place as ordered by the Engineer, the per square foot of:	\$1.00	\$500.00	\$1.00	\$500.00	\$1.15	\$575.00	1.00	\$500.00
17	1	Total	The total sum of Items 1 through 16 inclusive:		\$876,120.00		\$809,555.00		\$811,730.29	1	\$817,900.00

(*) Amount Noted on Bid Tab

\$811,694.29

Addendum Acknowledged Bid Bond

YES YES

YES YES

3:36:07 PM 1/6/2016

Licensee Details

Licensee Information

Name:

VALDES, FELIX (Primary Name)

V ENGINEERING & CONSULTING CORP. (DBA Name)

Main Address:

2929 SW 3 AVENUE

SUITE 340

MIAMI Florida 33129

County:

DADE

License Mailing:

LicenseLocation:

License Information

License Type:

Certified General Contractor

Rank:

Cert General

License Number:

CGC1508760

Status:

Current, Active

Licensure Date:

03/24/2005

Expires:

08/31/2016

Special Qualifications

Qualification Effective

Construction Business

09/24/2008

Alternate Names

View Related License Information
View License Complaint

1940 North Monroe Street, Tallahassee FL 32399 :: Email: Customer Contact Center :: Customer Contact Center: 850.487.1395

The State of Florida is an AA/EEO employer. Copyright 2007-2010 State of Florida. Privacy Statement

Under Florida law, email addresses are public records. If you do not want your email address released in response to a public-records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact the office by phone or by traditional mail. If you have any questions, please contact 850.487.1395. *Pursuant to Section 455.275(1), Florida Statutes, effective October 1, 2012, licensees licensed under Chapter 455, F.S. must provide the Department with an email address if they have one. The emails provided may be used for official communication with the licensee. However email address are public record. If you do not wish to supply a personal address, please provide the Department with an email address which can be made available to the public. Please see our Chapter
455 page to determine if you are affected by this change.

3:40:19 PM 1/6/2016

Licensee Details

Licensee Information

Name:

VALDES, FELIX (Primary Name)

V ENGINEERING & CONSULTING CORP. (DBA Name)

Main Address:

2929 SW 3 AVENUE

SUITE 340

MIAMI Florida 33129

County:

DADE

License Mailing:

LicenseLocation:

2138 SW 23 STREET MIAMI FL 33145

County:

DADE

License Information

License Type:

Certified Underground Utility and Excavation Contractor

Rank:

Cert Under

License Number:

CUC1224681

Status:

Current, Active 02/12/2009

Licensure Date:

02/12/2005

Expires:

08/31/2016

Special Qualifications

Qualification Effective

Construction Business

12/01/2011

Alternate Names

View Related License Information
View License Complaint

1940 North Monroe Street, Tallahassee FL 32399 :: Email: Customer Contact Center :: Customer Contact Center: 850.487.1395

The State of Florida is an AA/EEO employer. Copyright 2007-2010 State of Florida. Privacy Statement

Under Florida law, email addresses are public records. If you do not want your email address released in response to a public-records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact the office by phone or by traditional mail. If you have any questions, please contact 850.487.1395. *Pursuant to Section 455.275(1), Florida Statutes, effective October 1, 2012, licensees licensed under Chapter 455, F.S. must provide the Department with an email address if they have one. The emails provided may be used for official communication with the licensee. However email addresses are public record. If you do not wish to supply a personal address, please provide the Department with an email address which can be made available to the public. Please see our Chapter
Chapter
455 page to determine if you are affected by this change.